

NO. 15-16280

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

In re: TRANSPACIFIC PASSENGER AIR TRANSPORTATION ANTTITRUST
LITIGATION,
DONALD WORTMAN, individually and on behalf of all others similarly situated,
Plaintiff-Appellee,

AMY YANG,
Objector-Appellant,

v.

SOCIETE AIR FRANCE; MALAYSIAN AIRLINE SYSTEM BERHAD;
SINGAPORE AIRLINES LIMITED; VIETNAM AIRLINES COMPANY
LIMITED; JAPAN AIRLINES COMPANY, LTD.,
Defendants-Appellees.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Northern District of California, No. 3:07-cv-05634 CRB

Petition for Rehearing and Rehearing *En Banc* of Appellant Amy Yang

COMPETITIVE ENTERPRISE INSTITUTE
CENTER FOR CLASS ACTION FAIRNESS
Theodore H. Frank
Anna St. John
1310 L Street NW, 7th Floor
Washington, D.C. 20005
(202) 331-2263
ted.frank@cei.org
Attorneys for Appellant Amy Yang

Table of Contents

Table of Contents i

Table of Authorities ii

FRAP 35(b)(1)(A) Statement 1

Introduction 2

Statement of the Case 5

Argument..... 9

I. The majority opinion errs in both fact and law in holding that conflicts between class members were too “speculative” to be considered because such conflicts were based on affirmative defenses that had not been raised by the appellees or ruled on by the district court..... 9

 A. Rehearing is appropriate because the panel misapprehends the facts. 9

 B. Rehearing or rehearing *en banc* is appropriate because the panel majority misapprehends the law and contradicts Supreme Court precedent by dismissing intra-class conflicts as “speculative” where a court has not yet ruled on issues underlying an intra-class conflict..... 10

II. Rehearing or rehearing *en banc* is independently appropriate because the majority’s reliance on *Lane* for class-certification issues misapprehends the law and contradicts *Amchem*..... 14

III. Rehearing *en banc* is independently appropriate because the majority opinion conflicts with this Court’s decision in *Churchill Village*..... 15

Conclusion..... 16

Certificate of Compliance Pursuant to Rules 35-4 and 40-1 for Case Number 15-16280 17

Proof of Service 18

Table of Authorities

Cases

<i>Amchem Products, Inc. v. Windsor</i> , 521 U.S. 591 (1997).....	1, 4-5, 7-8, 10-12, 14-15
<i>In re Cathode Ray Tube Antitrust Litig.</i> , 3:07-cv-5944, Dkt. 2517 (N.D. Cal. Apr. 1, 2014).....	12
<i>Churchill Village, LLC v. Gen. Elec.</i> , 361 F.3d 566 (9th Cir. 2004).....	1, 5, 8, 15
<i>Dewey v. Volkswagen AG</i> , 681 F.3d 170 (3d Cir. 2012).....	10
<i>In re Fresh and Process Potatoes Antitrust Litig.</i> , No. 4:10-md-2186, Dkt. 902 and 904 (D. Idaho Dec. 14, 2015).....	12
<i>Hesse v. Sprint Corp.</i> , 598 F.3d 581 (9th Cir. 2010).....	4
<i>Illinois Brick Co. v. Illinois</i> , 431 U.S. 720 (1977).....	3-7, 9-10, 12
<i>In re Korean Air Antitrust Litig.</i> , 642 F.3d 685 (9th Cir. 2011).....	11-12
<i>In re Korean Ramen Antitrust Litig.</i> , No. 3:13-cv-04115-WHO, Dkt. 210 (N.D. Cal. Sept. 29, 2015).....	12
<i>Lane v. Facebook</i> , 696 F.3d 811 (9th Cir. 2012).....	1, 5, 8, 14-15
<i>In re Literary Works in Elec. Databases</i> , 654 F.3d 242 (2d Cir. 2011).....	4-5

In re Online DVD-Rental Antitrust Litig.,
779 F.3d 934 (9th Cir. 2015).....8-10, 15

Ortiz v. Fibreboard Corp.,
527 U.S. 815 (1999)..... 1, 4-5, 7-8, 10-12

Somers v. Apple, Inc.,
729 F. 3d 953 (9th Cir. 2013)..... 12

Rules and Statutes

15 U.S.C. § 1..... 5

15 U.S.C. § 6A..... 5, 6, 7

49 U.S.C. § 41713 6

Fed. R. App. Proc. 35(b)(1)(A) 1

Fed. R. Civ. Proc. 23 1, 2-3

Fed. R. Civ. Proc. 23(a).....2, 14-15

Fed. R. Civ. Proc. 23(a)(4) 4, 7, 10-11, 14

Fed. R. Civ. Proc. 23(b) 15

Fed. R. Civ. Proc. 23(e)..... 1, 2-3, 5, 7, 14-16

Other Authorities

AMERICAN LAW INSTITUTE,
PRINCIPLES OF THE LAW OF AGGREGATE LITIGATION § 3.05, *comment b*
(2010)..... 15

Beep! Beep! (Warner Bros. 1952)..... 2

Rosenbloom, Stephanie,

Booking Flights and Hotels: Online Agents or Direct?,

N.Y. TIMES, Feb. 25, 2015 3-4

FRAP 35(b)(1)(A) Statement

As recognized by Judge Rawlinson’s dissent, the panel decision conflicts with the Supreme Court decisions *Amchem Products, Inc. v. Windsor*, 521 U.S. 591, 627 (1997), and *Ortiz v. Fibreboard Corp.*, 527 U.S. 815, 856 (1999), and “ignore[s] the requirements of Rule 23.” Dissent 1.¹ The decision, by disregarding Yang’s Rule 23(e) fairness objection, also conflicts with this Court’s decision in *Churchill Village, LLC v. Gen. Elec.*, 361 F.3d 566 (9th Cir. 2004). Consideration by the full court is therefore necessary to secure and maintain uniformity of the Court’s decisions.
